Features
Circuit Diagram Applications


 Switching power supply
 Converters
 Free-Wheeling diodes
 Reverse battery protection
TO-277B
Expsemi
AEC-Q101 qualified  (Automotive grade with suffix "Q".)
Exsemi technology
 Schottky   B   arrier Rectif iers
Plastic package has Underwriters Laboratory
Flammability Classification 94V-0
Low power loss,high efficiency
For use in low voltage high frequency inverters,
free wheeling,and polarity protection applications
Guardring for over voltage protection
High temperature soldering guaranteed:
260°C/10 seconds at terminals





EP8100TR
Characteristics Symbol Condition Typ. Max. Units
Forward Voltage Drop* VF1 @ 8A, Pulse, TJ = 25 °C 0.76 0.82 V
Reverse Current* IR1
@VR = rated VR
TJ = 25 C 2
Reverse Current* IR2
@VR = rated VR
TJ = 125 C
* Pulse width < 300 µs, duty cycle < 2%
Maximum Ratings:
Characteristics Symbol Condition Max. Units
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
DC Blocking Voltage
VRRM
VRWM
VR
-
100 V
Average Rectified Forward Current IF (AV)
50% duty cycle @TL=125°C,
rectangular wave form 8 A
Peak One Cycle Non-Repetitive Surge
Current IFSM 8.3ms, Half Sine pulse, TJ = 25 C 250 A
Electrical Characteristics:
Characteristics Symbol Condition Specification Units
Junction Temperature TJ - -55 to +175 C
Storage Temperature Tstg - -55 to +175 C
Typical Thermal Resistance Junction to
Ambient (NOTE1) RJA DC operation � C/W
Typical Thermal Resistance Junction to
Lead (NOTE1) RJL DC operation 8 C/W
Approximate Weight wt - 0.10 g
NOTE: 1. Units mounted on P.C.B., 0.5 x 0.5” (30 x 30mm) copper pads.
Thermal-Mechanical Specifications:
80
0.5 uA
- 200 uA
Expsemi
2.Ratings and Characteristic Curves ( TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted )
Fig. 1 – Forward Current Derating
Fig. 2 – Maximum Non-repetitive Peak
Forward Surge Current
Fig 3. – Typical Instantaneous Forward
Characteristics
Fig 6. – Typical Junction Capacitance
A
ve
ra
ge
 F
or
w
ar
d
R
ec
tif
ie
d
C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
Pe
ak
 fo
rw
ar
d
su
rg
e
cu
rr
en
t (
A
)
In
st
an
ta
ne
ou
s F
or
w
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
In
st
an
ta
ne
ou
s R
ev
er
se
 C
ur
re
nt
 (m
A
)
Ju
nc
tio
n
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
0      25      50     75     100  125    150   175         1 10 100
0.2        0.4         0.6      0.8        1.0        1.2            100
0.1 1 10 100
1000
100
10
Fig 4. – Typical Reverse Characteristics
10
 1
0.1
0.01
0.001
10
1.0
0.1
0.01
100
8.0
4.0
0
200
0
60 Hz
Resistive or
Inductive Load
TJ = TJ max
8.3ms Single Half Sine-wave
(JEDEC Method)
TJ = 25°C
Pulse width = 300µs
1% Duty Cycle
TJ = 25°C
f = 1.0 MHz
Vsig = 50mVp-p
Case Temperature, °C Number of Cycles at 60Hz
Instantaneous Forward Voltage (V)
   0             20            40            60            80
Percent of Rated Peak Reverse Voltage (%)
Reverse Voltage (V)
Tj=125℃
Tj=25℃
Fig 5. –typical transient thermal
impedance (Note 3)
Tr
an
si
en
t t
he
rm
al
 im
pe
da
nc
e(
°
C
/W
)
100
10
1
1000
0.01          0.1           1.0           10            100
t,Pulse duration,sec
EP8100TR
100
150
50
250
Ordering Information
Device Package Shipping
EP8100TR TO-277(Pb-Free) 5000pcs/ reel
Expsemi
SYMBOL
Millimeters Inches
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A 0.90 1.25 0.035 0.049
A1 0.20 0.35 0.008 0.014
b 0.85 0.95 0.033 0.037
b1 1.70 1.90 0.067 0.075
D 3.80 4.30 0.150 0.170
D1 2.90 3.40 0.114 0.134
e 1.50 2.10 0.059 0.076
E 6.30 6.70 0.248 0.264
E1 5.28 5.78 0.208 0.227
E2 3.20 3.90 0.126 0.154
L 0.50 1.10 0.020 0.043
L1 0.41 1.00 0.016 0.039
W 1.10 1.40 0.043 0.055
Mechanical Dimensions TO-277B
Carrier Tape Specification TO-277B
SYMBOL
Millimeters
Min. Max.
A 4.28 4.48
B 6.80 7.10
C 1.30 1.50
d 1.40 1.60
d1 - 1.50
E 1.65 1.85
F 5.40 5.60
P 7.90 8.10
P0 3.90 4.10
T 0.24 0.44
W 11.70 12.30
TO-  27  7  B
EP8100TR